s
Decision No. SSBS08
DEFORE THZI RATILROAD COMIIISSION OF THE STATE OF CALITORNI

In the Matter of the Application of ARy £ -
VARITZEN and E. B, OSTLUES, a copartnon- ‘ /@

ship, <doing business under the £fira name p
anc ctyle of THE MODZSTO TRANSIT CONPANY 7£é?
for a Request to Increase tariff rates on) Apnlication

the followiny bus service routes: (1) Bus) No. 27183

Service bein; operated from the City of )

Modesto to the Modesto Mumnicinal AfLrpoxt.)

(2) Bus service being operated from the )

City of lodesto to South Modesto Asres. )

PRANK €, DAMRELL, for applicant, The Ilocesto
Transilt Company

JAMES WILSOIl, City Councilman, and

L. % lMORRIS, Corrission of Public Jorks for
the City of Modesto, intercsted partios

%o M. KLEINZINBROICI, for Modesto Motor Bus
Service, interested narty

C. 0. BURGIN, for Office of Price Administra-
tlon, Rezional Director, San Francisco,
intervenor

In this proceedins applicant sacks authority to establish a
wnlform fare of ten cents on 1ts cystem whateh would require the rais-
Ing of the fare from five to %ten conts on two of 4£%ts throe major
routes.

A public hearing was conducted in tlils application boefore
Examiner Hunter at liodesto om Fedruary 23, 1946. At this time the
matter was taken under subrdssion and Ls now roady fer docision,

The Modesto Transit Company, a partnersaip operatos thrce
motor coach routcs in lodosto and vieinilty, vizg: |

L. Hammond General Eospital Line. This hospital 1s lo-

cated approximately thrce and one-half miles north=
westorly of the business conter of Modesto and adjse-
cant to U. S, Highway Yo. 99. The fare on this
route is ten conts,

South Modesto Acros Line, the outer torminus of which
is approximately threa and one=half miles south of
the tusiness centsr of tho ¢ity. The fare on this
lino is five conts.

fodesto Air Port Line, the outer terminus of whieh is
located approximatoly throe milos east of the busi-
ness center of Nodesto, The fare on this line is five
Centao A

-l e




No commutation or reduced fares to. school
children-are- provided on. any of those,_\-
routos.-» .

Applicanx stated that the ﬂammond Genoral Hospital was
closed as an Army hospital on Docember 21, 19&5 and allo z0d that the
“esultinb curtailment of traffic, tho opcrat;on as a wholo ceascd to
be on a proritablo basis. A Commission engincer tostified that tho
Hammond Hospital durin" nid-l945 houscd approximately 3,000 patients
and maintained a staff of samo 1, 800 attondants. He further stated
that the commanding officor at zhe hospital aovisod that the preoont
personnel consistcd of 18 peoplc and that thc bLa opcration could mot
bo roasonably justifiod undor provailing conditions. -

Applicant Osthuos, a partnor and the manaoor of tho company,
presontod cxhibits scttin" forth tho operating rosults of tho oom;any
for tho months of January ond Fobrua*y, l9h5, and Jannary and Fobruary,,
1946 tooethor wi th the estimatoo ea:ninvs for January and Fobruary,
l9h6 based upon a sys tem fare of ten cents, These exhib;ts nay ba

surmmarized as rollows:

15,5‘.‘ B e ’. "'19}-!;6'

;C mpany Recordas -
_._J
tExX,!

e o} 9" 0 o0

(=Y e NO'%” - 01\00
January-F*Bruannyanuany Fobruagy*Januagy: ebruary

Itom

Revonue 3,965 .,»?,36*‘ 868 3205 35 uoo# 55 uooaﬁ"
Exponsos _3)955 1213 o )90

Not Income i}QIb 1,150 (82h) (1, lhﬁ) ' u5§‘ "h99
Bus ! vuica oporated 11@,538' 1&,‘6'1'5 ,.1;,191; 12 ,703  1L,A9h 12,703
Witnoss tectiried that, In his opmnion, a fare 1ncreaso from

fivo to ton conts on two of tho linecs would havo the cr;eot
of reduc*nw traffio 29 pcr ccnt. -

* Includes 3250 ror deforred maintonance.

Applicant stated that a lar"o part or the present opcratina
deficlt rosultod from.tho operation or thc Enmmond Hospital routo sub-
soquont to tne timc it was closod ds mn Armv hospital. A%t the hoaring,
applicant amended the applioation to provido for the suspension or
this routo for a2 poriod of six montb.u pcnddns tho dovolopmont of a
plan to ostablish a state hospital at that location.




_ (1)
The Commission!s epgincering staff preseated an exhibilt

setting forth the cs,timt.:«ed results of a year's operation based on
current levels of expense under different fare stTuctures as woll as
on the bases of operation with anc without the EHammond Hospltal route.
The results of operation as shown excluding the Harmmond Hospital route,

may be surmarlzed as follows:

]
L

2 .. FARE SITRUCTURE :
Z ; e S e 108 : e '_ ‘ *-.'
2 : Present t 7;5 :( Fiwa 2104 cgsh : 10€ dgsh’-i
: Iten : Paros o s (Appllicantts: : 4 an H
i s 2 ersa_) T I?;O/_A i 325 . 2
Revenue mga,,g-uo ,,55,870‘ 60,680 35‘2',0‘60' 360,120
EXpense o187k 33,54 55,05l 0r56L . 59,93L
Net Income (8,534). 2,326 5,626 L1456 €186
Bus Miles, 1hz,L00. 143,400 143,400 Wzlioo  143,400°
(2) o L
Rate of Return'<’ 16,04 Sl 30.7%" Sl
Operating Ratilo#, - 9 .'b./ ggiﬁw 90'.%7? gg.z
A 96.0° 907 92. Py

* Before incomo taxes
# After. income. taxas.
( Red imres)

This, oxhibit shows the result: ef o study of tho .operating.
ratio, for passengerny stage .oporation. on a. stato-wide Ab'asis.tm the - ‘
effect that. to obtain a returm of ton-pexrt cont’ onsam averazo--dopro=
clated rate base would nccossitate:an.oporating ratio of 90,8 per cent'?

Exhiblt- No., 7. also shows that present oporatioms. (inéluding
operation of tho _\I:Iq.:'mom‘-.‘ Eospital route) under: oxdsting faros. would
result. in an.anmmal deftelt of 310,54k,

Tho Cormissionts cnzincer, testifiod: that :in hi's -opinion’ tho:
faro structure that ..v.'o.ua.ci_ ‘best mect-the situation:from' tho- st:}nd‘poiht\
of placing tho.opgration-on a reasonably profitablé. and-onduring basis:
for the futurc was.ton. eonts cash with a reduccd faro of ‘soven’ rides

for . Lifty .cents,- sold In the form of tokons,. tickets, .or.cards.:

ey . T

T(1) st Nou7: o .
(2) , On deprociatod ratc, baso, of “JLl, 662 (Bxhs.Nes:.7, page €)u - ' 1

.-.3:....'




Yo protest developed to the jrantihc of this application.
A ropresentati#e of the City of Modesto stated thet the City was
acreeaﬁle to the estaﬁlishmonz of the fare structure propossed by ap-
plicant, namely, teﬁ-éeht\éﬁstem fares

Based On the evidence adduced 4n this proceeding, we find

1. Undep.presgﬂt operdtihg conditions and exigting fares,
applicant's earninzs are insufficient to Pay operating
expenses.

The .operation of the route to Hammond Genoral Hospital.
under provailing conditions L3 no lonzer required 2s a
public. convenience. or necessity and should be suspénded
for a period of six months as requosted by, applicant.

Even with the elimination of the unprofiteble Harmond
Hospital route the earnings under existing farcs
would be insufilcient to pay operating oxpenscs.

The record justiffed the conclusion that colncident
with the abandonmert of the Harmmond Hospital route
applicant be authorizcd to establish a system fare
of tan conts cash or seven rides for fifty cents.

ORDER
Public.hearing haViﬁc'been'held, the matter submittod, and
the Commission ﬁoﬁ'bétngﬂrﬁily adviscd.
'IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Mary Maritzen ‘and E. B. Osthues,
a partneé#hip'doina buginess as tho Modesto Transit Company, are hore-

by aurhbrized:

I. 70 suspend operations on tho route extending from
Modesto to the Conoral Eospital, now oporating under
a certificate of public convenlence and necossity -
coriginally sronted Soptexbor 29, 1942 by Decislon
No. 52800 and subsoquently modifiod by Decision
No, 36L86, dated July 13, 1943 and Decision YXo,
56?65, datod Moxch 28, 194, for a poriod of six
months from the.effecctive date of this ordor
subjJoct. to five days! advonco notice to this Come
mlssion and the public.

II.To establish a uniform gystom fare of ton cents
caghh or seven rides for~fifty'conxb.

Applicant shall fle in triplicate and concurrontly make
cffoctive withdn thirty (30) days from the dato of this order and

on not lcss than fivc:(é);dd&a' notico to tho Cormission and tho

-

“l -




public, a revised tariff constructed in accordance with the Congids—
slon's G,0s No. 79 and Part IV of GeOs, Noe 93+A, giving effect to the

fare; herein authorized.

The effective date of this order shall be the date hereof.
Dated 3 4//2@(_ (i Calitornia, this

il o
=
/4




